

BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

In the Matter of PACIFICORP) UE 307
PacifiCorp 2017 Transition Adjustment)
Mechanism)
_____)

NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS LLC'S RESPONSE BRIEF

REDACTED

SEPTEMBER 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
A. Oregon’s Direct Access Law and Regulations.	3
B. PacifiCorp’s Direct Access Programs	5
1. PacifiCorp’s One-Year (Schedule 294) and Three-Year (Schedule 295) Programs	5
2. PacifiCorp’s Five-Year Program (Schedule 296)	6
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The Commission Should Rule that Freed-Up RECs Are a Stranded Benefit and Should Include a REC Credit in the Transition Adjustment Calculation.	8
1. Freed-up RECs are stranded benefits warranting inclusion in the transition adjustment calculation.	9
2. PacifiCorp’s arguments in opposition to a REC credit are misplaced.	12
a. Last year’s order did not address the circumstances or arguments before the Commission this year.	12
b. Freed-up RECs have quantifiable value that is not “de minimis”	14
c. There is no need for a “REC tracking” mechanism.....	16
d. Proposed Schedule 203 does not cure the flaw in the rate calculation	17

B.	The Commission Should Require PacifiCorp to Properly Account for the Impact of Accumulated Depreciation in Calculation of PacifiCorp’s Fixed Generation Costs in the Consumer Opt-Out Charge for the Five-Year Program	18
1.	Transition Charges for New Generation Investments Made Up to 10 Years After a Permanent Opt-Out Election Violate Oregon’s Direct Access Law	18
2.	PacifiCorp’s Consumer Opt-Out Charge Unreasonably Charges Direct Access Customers for New Generation Investments Made Six to 10 Years After the Customer Commits Not to Use PacifiCorp’s Generation Resources	20
3.	PacifiCorp Has Changed Its Position From Last Year and Now Acknowledges that Its Consumer Opt-Out Charge Includes Newly Acquired Generation Investments.....	24
C.	The Commission Has an Ongoing Obligation to Change Rates and Should Reject PacifiCorp’s Proposal to Merely Rely on Prior Orders Regarding Direct Access	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

American Can Co. v. Davis,
28 Or App 207, 559 P2d 898 (1977)26

Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.,
356 Or 216, 339 P3d 904 (2014)8

Shuler v. Distrib. Trucking Co.,
164 Or App 615, 994 P2d 167 (1999), *rev den* 330 Or 375 (2000)19

Statutory Provisions

ORS 469A.052(1)9

ORS 469A.052(1)(b)9

ORS 469A.0659

ORS 469A.1709

ORS 756.040(1)8

ORS 757.210(1)(a)8

ORS 757.600(6)3

ORS 757.600(10)11

ORS 757.600(16)3

ORS 757.600(31)4, 18

ORS 757.600(32)4

ORS 757.600(35)4, 19, 23

ORS 757.601(1)3

ORS 757.607(1)4

ORS 757.607(2)3, 4, 18

ORS 757.646(1)3

ORS 757.649(1)(a)3

Or Laws 1999, ch 8653

Administrative Rules

OAR 330-160-0015(15)11

OAR 860-038-0005(41)4, 5, 19, 21

OAR 860-038-0080(5)-(6)5

OAR 860-038-0140(1)5

OAR 860-038-0140(2)19

OAR 860-038-0160(1)4, 11

OAR 860-083-03509
